
1

COUNCIL WORKSHOP ITEM

ITEM: 2001 Sidewalk Improvements, Project #02-01

DATE: September 17, 2001
PREPARED BY: John J. Bajor, Jr., Director of Public Works; Dan Grecco, Project Engineer

PURPOSE: Place approval of Change Order #2 & #3 for the 2001 Sidewalk Improvements,
Project #02-01 (Storm Sewer Improvements along Hitchcock Avenue and
Grand Avenue) on the October 16, 2001 Active Agenda.

DISCUSSION:

In conjunction with sidewalk improvements scheduled for Hitchcock Avenue and Grand Avenue, Staff is
requesting that additional expenditures be made to install storm sewer improvements adjacent to portions
where public sidewalk is to be installed.  Staff is requesting additional improvements at these locations as
a means of responding to drainage concerns.

The current approved sidewalk contract is in the amount of $336,191.10, with an additional $14,798.10
allowed for contingency.   Based upon revised design estimates, Staff is requesting that an additional
$121,849.42 be approved for additional storm sewer improvements.  Approximately $89,000 is available
within the current year 523 Program (Sidewalks).  The remaining $33,000 is available in the current year
524 Program (Stormwater Management). See attached cost data.

The majority of available and feasible parkway restoration time for this year will likely have passed by the
time both storm sewer and sidewalk improvements are completed.  For this reason, Staff is requesting
that Change Order #3 be approved, adjusting the contract completion date to allow for final parkway
restoration early next spring.

During the ‘02/’03 budget preparation, storm-sewer improvements adjacent to potential sidewalk
installation locations can be identified earlier to assist with the 2002 Sidewalk Improvement Program.  A
revised Sidewalk Priority Matrix is expected to be completed for the Parking and Traffic Commission’s
review later this November.  Earlier consideration of sidewalk improvement locations will allow for earlier
budget preparation of future storm sewer improvement adjacent to proposed sidewalk improvements.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that Change Order #2 & Change Order #3 for Project 02-01, 2001 Sidewalk
Improvements be approved for M & C Scavelli, Inc. in the amount of $110,772.20 plus a 10%
contingency in the amount of  $11,077.22, for a total of $121,849.42.

Attachments: Change Order #2 & #3, Project #02-01
2001 Sidewalk Improvements – Storm Sewer Totals for Hitchcock & Grand
“                                           “  – Comprehensive Costs Analysis for the 2001 Sidewalk Program
Program 524, Storm Water Budget Status










